505555351 07/02/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5602151

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BJORN WINTHER-JENSEN	02/03/2015
DOUGLAS MACFARLANE	02/03/2015
ORAWAN WINTHER-JENSEN	02/03/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MONASH UNIVERSITY	
Street Address:	UNIVERSITY OF WELLINGTON ROAD	
Internal Address:	CLAYTON	
City:	VICTORIA	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	3800	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16146353

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(312)616-5700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:720-795-7976Email:tcrispino@leydig.com, assignments@leydig.comCorrespondent Name:STEPHEN B. BARONEAddress Line 1:4940 PEARL EAST CIRCLE, SUITE 200Address Line 4:BOULDER, COLORADO 80301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	336878: 52-19A US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN B. BARONE	
SIGNATURE:	/sbbaroneREG53968/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=52-19US_parent_Inventors to Monash University#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 049657 FRAME: 0111

Docket No. 36672.30 Customer No. 27683

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

(1) Bjorn Winther-Jensen

(2) Douglas MacFarlane

(3) Orawan Winther-Jensen

of Mount Waverley, Victoria, Australia, of East Brighton, Victoria, Australia, and of Mount Waverley, Victoria, Australia

have invented certain improvements in:

BREATHABLE ELECTRODE AND METHOD FOR USE IN WATER SPLITTING

for which a U.S. national phase application for Letters Patent of the United States of America was filed on December 10, 2014 (International Filing Date of June 12, 2012), and assigned Application No. 14/406,797; and

WHEREAS, <u>MONASH UNIVERSITY</u> ("Assignee"), a University, of Wellington Road, Clayton, Victoria 3800, Australia, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said invention and said application in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said invention, and said application, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all prior patents and patent applications from which a filing priority of the above-described patent application may be obtained, including the right to collect past damages; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

D-2332756_1

ASSIGNMENT Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 049657 FRAME: 0112

Docket No. 36672.30 Customer No. 27683

First Inventor Name:

Bjorn Winther-Jensen 1/7 Kevin Street Mount Waverley, Victoria 3149, Australia

3 Feb 2015 Dated:

3 Feb. 2015 Dated:

Inventor Signature

Witness Signature

Witness Name: MATTHEW GUSTAFSON

Second Inventor Name:

Douglas MacFarlane 9 Camperdown Street East Brighton, Victoria 3187, Australia

3 Feb 2015 Dated:

Involtor Signature

3 Feb 2015 Dated:

Witness Signature

Witness Name: Shannon A. Bowlee

Third Inventor Name:

Orawan Winther-Jensen 1/7 Kevin Street Mount Waverley, Victoria 3149, Australia

Feb 2010 Dated:

Inventor Signature

Feb 3 2015 Dated:

M. Vais Witness Signature

Witness Name: MATTHEW CULSTAFSON

D-2332756_1

RECORDED: 07/02/2019

ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 049657 FRAME: 0113